

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

ORGANIZED COMMUNITIES AGAINST)	
DEPORTATIONS, IMMIGRANT)	
DEFENSE PROJECT, and CENTER FOR)	
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	No. 21 C 2519
)	
v.)	Judge J.R. Blakey
)	
UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND)	
CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

BACKGROUND AND TIMELINE.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. Standard of Review.....4

 II. Defendant Failed to Conduct an Adequate Search for Relevant Records.....5

 A. Defendant Did Not Search Key Offices, Subcomponents, or Custodians Within
 the Scope of Plaintiffs’ FOIA Request and Did Not Justify This Failure to
 Search.....6

 1. ICE failed or refused to search key offices, subcomponents, and
 custodians.....6

 2. ICE failed to uncover material known to be in its possession or to follow
 obvious leads.....7

 B. ICE’s Selection of Search Terms, Search Methods, and File Systems Varied
 Widely and Arbitrarily, and the Agency Failed to Include Clearly Relevant Key
 Terms.....9

 III. Defendant Improperly Redacted and Withheld Information.....11

 A. ICE Improperly Applied Claimed Exemption (b)(6).....11

 B. ICE Improperly Withheld Information under Exemption (b)(7)(E).....13

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aguirre v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
551 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D. D.C. 2008).....12

Am. Immigr. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
950 F.Supp.2d 221 (D. D.C. 2013)14

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)4

Austin Sanctuary Network v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
No. 20-cv-1686, 2022 WL 4356732 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2022)9

Bagwell v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 15-cv-00531, 2015 WL 9272836 (D.D.C. Dec. 18, 2015)8

Brennan Ctr. for Just. at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of L. v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
571 F.Supp.3d 237 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)9

Carney v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)4

DeBrew v. Atwood,
792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)4

Exxon Corp. v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
466 F. Supp. 1088 (D.D.C. 1978)5

Immigr. Def. Project v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enf’t,
208 F.Supp.3d 520 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)9

Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention,
560 F.Supp.3d 810 (S.D. N.Y. 2021)11

Media LLC v. Dep’t of Agriculture,
515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....13

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. U.S. Immigr. Customs Enf’t Agency,
877 F.Supp.2d 87 (S.D. N.Y. 2012)8, 11

NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.,
437 U.S. 214 (1978)4

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)15

Rubman v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigr. Servs.,
800 F.3d 381 (7th Cir. 2015)4, 5, 6

Struth v. FBI,
673 F. Supp. 949 (E.D. Wis. 1987)4, 5

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.,
510 U.S. 487 (1994).....12

U.S. Dep’t of State v. Ray,
502 U.S. 164 (1991).....4

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552 (a)(4)(B)4
 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)12
 5 U.S.C. §552 (b)(7)(E)14

Other Authorities

Chantal Da Silva, *DHS Spending Bill Amended to Ban Funding for ICE’s Citizen’s Academy*, NEWSWEEK (July 15, 2020), <https://www.newsweek.com/dhs-spending-bill-amended-ban-funding-ices-citizens-academy-1518059>.....2
 Chantal Da Silva, *ICE Offering 'Citizens Academy' Course with Training on Arresting Immigrants*, NEWSWEEK (July 9, 2020), <https://www.newsweek.com/ice-launching-citizens-academy-course-how-agency-arrests-immigrants-1516656>.2
 Chantal Da Silva, *Sen. Merkley Calls for ICE 'Citizens Academy' to Be Defunded*, NEWSWEEK (July 14, 2020), <https://www.newsweek.com/sen-merkley-calls-ice-citizens-academy-defunded-1517594>.2
 Elvia Malagon, *ICE Postpones Controversial ‘Citizens Academy’ in Chicago*, CHI. SUN-TIMES (Sep. 3, 2020), <https://chicago.suntimes.com/2020/9/3/21421321/chicago-immigration-ice-citizens-academy-postponed>.3, 8
 Grace Hauck, *ICE Is Holding a Citizens Academy in Chicago. Mayor, Lawmakers Say 'Vigilantes' Aren't Welcome*, USA TODAY (July 16, 2020), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation/2020/07/16/chicago-ice-citizen-academymayor-says-vigilantes-not-welcome/5453758002>.....2, 8
 Letter to Matthew T. Albence, Acting Director, U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enforcement, from Jamie Raskin, Chairman, Subcomm. On Civil Rights & Civil Liberties, & Robin Kelly, Member, Aug. 14, 2020, <https://oversightdemocrats.house.gov/sites/democrats.oversight.house.gov/files/2020-08-14.JR%20Kelly%20to%20Albence%20re%20ICE%20Citizen%20Academy.pdf>.....2
 Press Release, Tammy Duckworth, U.S. Senator, *Duckworth Responds to ICE’s Citizens Academy Pilot Program in Chicago* (July 17, 2020), <https://www.duckworth.senate.gov/news/press-releases/duckworth-responds-to-ices-citizens-academy-pilot-program-in-chicago>.....2
